



A K G V G & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Limited Review Report

Review Report to
Board of Directors of
V2 Retail Limited.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying quarterly statement of unaudited financial results of **V2 Retail Limited (the Company)** for the quarter ended June 30th 2014 (the "Statement") except for the disclosures regarding "Public Shareholding" and "Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding" which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been reviewed by us. This statement is the responsibility of the company's management and has been approved by the board of directors of the company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement(s). A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, we draw attention to :
 - a) *Included in capital reserve amounting to Rs. 60,523.24/-lacs, is Rs. 42,942/- lacs arising out of transfer of asset and liabilities to the acquiring companies in earlier years for which necessary reconciliation/ information to the tune of Rs 372.24/- lacs is not available with the company. Accordingly in the absence of the same, we are unable to comment on the appropriateness of capital reserve including consequential impact, if any, arising out of the same on these quarterly financial results.*
 - b) *The Company has outstanding short-term borrowings at the quarter-end due to a lender including overdue principal and interest for which necessary supporting documents for balance confirmation at the quarter end and relevant information with relation to rate of interest is not available with the Company. In the absence of the same, we are unable to comment on the same.*
 - c) *The Company has recognized Rs. 26,939.23/- lacs as deferred tax assets at the quarter-end for which it does not have virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized in accordance with principles of Accounting Standard 22 "Accounting for Taxes on Income" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Had the company not recognized deferred tax, impact on profit and loss account would have been increase in profit during the quarter by Rs.171.83/- lacs and decrease in Reserves and Surplus by Rs. 26,939.23/- lacs.*
 - d) *The Company has contingent liabilities on account of appeals with various statutory authorities at different levels amounting to Rs. 16,957.11/- lacs for which necessary information is not available with the Company to reliably ascertain estimated amount of such liabilities and consequential impact thereof on these quarterly financial results in accordance with Accounting Standard 39 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Hence, we are unable to comment on the same.*



Accordingly, we are unable to express an opinion at this stage in respect of these matters reported in paragraphs (a) to (d) above and their consequential effects, if any on the unaudited quarterly financial results. The matters reported in paragraphs (a) to (d) above were the subject matter of qualification by us in the year ended March 31st 2014 as well.

4. Without qualifying our opinion, we report that,
 - a) Attention is invited wherein the Company has accumulated losses amounting to Rs.53,663.49/- lacs as at 31st March 2014 which includes losses during the year ended 31st March 2014 of Rs.450.76 lakhs, which raises concern regarding going concern status of the Company. However during the quarter ended 30th June 2014, company have earned profits of Rs. 145.29/- lacs and, having regard to improvement in the business conditions, increase in revenue from operations, cost rationalization measures adopted and opening of new stores by the Company, these quarterly financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis and that no adjustments are required to the carrying value of assets and liabilities.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, *subject to our observations in paragraph 3 and 4 above, the consequential effect of which on relevant assets, liabilities and loss for the quarter is not quantifiable*, nothing has come to our attention that cause to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial Reporting", specified under the Companies Act, 1956 (which are deemed to be applicable as per section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For A K G V G & Associates.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number 0135915

Vimal Saini
(Vimal Kumar Saini)
(Partner)
(Membership No. 515915)



Place: New Delhi

Date: 9th August, 2014

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDING ON JUNE 30TH 2014
(Rupee in Lacs except Shares and EPS)

S.No.	Particulars	For the Quarters Ended			Year Ended
		30th June 2014	31st Mar 2014	30th June 2013	31st Mar 2014
		Unaudited	Audited (Refer note 5)	Unaudited	Audited
Income from Operations					
1	a.	7,134.05	5,239.61	5,744.30	22,889.23
	b.	-	-	-	-
	c.	7,134.05	5,239.61	5,744.30	22,889.23
Expenditure					
2	a.	183.54	121.09	(879.71)	(1,069.42)
	b.	-	-	-	-
	c.	5,053.97	4,107.17	5,037.76	18,315.00
	d.	433.66	399.46	445.24	1,592.01
	e.	99.22	97.27	72.82	348.19
	f.	882.37	1,258.54	854.23	3,627.33
	g.	6,652.76	5,983.53	5,530.34	22,813.10
3	Profit / (Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Interest & Exceptional Items (1-2)	481.29	(743.92)	213.96	76.13
4	Other Income	58.36	58.60	52.98	220.66
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before Finance Cost & Exceptional Items (3+4)	539.65	(685.33)	266.94	296.79
6	Finance Costs	222.53	211.63	188.66	805.46
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after Finance Cost but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	317.12	(896.96)	78.28	(508.67)
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	16.03	17.33
9	Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)	317.12	(896.96)	62.25	(526.01)
10	Tax expense	(171.83)	(113.19)	15.66	75.25
11	Net Profit /Loss from Ordinary Activities after tax (9+10)	145.29	(1,010.15)	77.91	(450.76)
12	Extraordinary Items (Net of Tax Expenses)	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit /Loss for the period (11-12)	145.29	(1,010.15)	77.91	(450.76)



[Handwritten Signature]

14	Share of Profit / Loss of Joint Venture					
15	Minority Interest					
16	Net Profit / Loss for the group (13-14-15)		145.29	(1,010.15)	77.91	(450.76)
17	Paid-up equity share capital		2,239.89	2,239.89	2,239.89	2,239.89
	(Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each)		10/-	10/-	10/-	10/-
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year					24,072.19
19	Earnings Per Share (EPS)					
	a.	Basic EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.64	(4.51)	0.42	(1.94)
	a(i).	Diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.64	(4.51)	0.42	(1.94)
	b.	Basic EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.65	(4.51)	0.35	(2.01)
	b(i).	Diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	0.65	(4.51)	0.35	(2.01)
20	Public shareholding					
	a.	Number of shares	9587998	9587998	9587998	9587998
	b.	Percentage of shareholding	42.81%	42.81%	42.81%	42.81%
21	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding **					
	a.	Pledged / Encumbered				
	-	Number of shares	12377194	12377194	12377194	12377194
	-	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	96.61%	96.61%	96.61%	96.61%
	-	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	55.26%	55.26%	55.26%	55.26%
	b.	Unencumbered				
	-	Number of shares	433677	433677	433677	433677
	-	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter group)	3.39%	3.39%	3.39%	3.39%
	-	Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	1.93%	1.93%	1.93%	1.93%

Notes:-

1. The above Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results for the current quarter ended 30th June 2014 were subjected to a limited review by the auditors of the company and reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee at its meeting held on August 9th 2014 and approved by the Board of Directors in the meeting held on August 9th 2014.
2. The Company has opted to publish Standalone Results in financial year 2014-15 instead of Consolidated Results.
3. The performance of subsidiaries is as given below:

Name of the Subsidiary	%age of Holding	Turnover	Profit / (Loss) for the Period
VRL Movers Limited	50%	NIL	NIL
VRL Infrastructure Limited	50%	NIL	NIL
VRL Retail Ventures Limited	50%	NIL	NIL

4. The Company has only one business and geographical segment viz retail sales of garments, textile & accessories in India. In view of this no further disclosure is required to be made as per Accounting Standard-17 on Segment Reporting.
5. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2014 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31st March 2014, and the unaudited published year to date figures upto 31st December 2013, being the end of the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to limited review.
6. The weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the period has been considered for calculating the Earning per Share in terms of Accounting Standard-20 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI)..
7. The Board of directors in their meeting held on 4th April 2014 subsequent to the shareholders' approval in their Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on March 21st, 2014 allotted 39,52,720/- warrants to be convertible at the option of Warrant holders in one or more tranches, to Mr. Akash Agarwal, the promoters and/or promoters group with each warrant carrying an option/entitlement to subscribe to one equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/- each in exchange of each such Warrant within a maximum period of 18 months from the date of issue of warrants. An amount equivalent to 25% of the issue price has been received from him, which entitles him to apply for an equivalent number of equity shares on payment of balance 75% of the issue price within 18 months from the date of allotment of warrants.
8. Details of number of Investor Complaints/Queries for the Quarter ended 30th June 2014;
Pending at the beginning NIL,
Received during the quarter NIL,
Resolved during the quarter NIL,
Pending at closing NIL.
9. Previous quarter / year figures have been regrouped / reclassified where ever necessary to confirm to the current quarter's presentation.

For V2 Retail Limited
CIN:L74999DL2001TLC147724



(RAM CHANDRA AGARWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN:-00491885

Dated: August 9th 2014
Place: New Delhi

